

No. 11-16531

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEPHANIE RODRIGUEZ et al.,
Plaintiffs—Appellants,

v.

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION et al.,
Defendants,

and

GENERAL DYNAMICS ARMAMENT and TECHNICAL PRODUCTS,
Defendant—Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII
SUSAN OKI MOLLWAY, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 08-189

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
LISA PERROCHET
PEDER K. BATALDEN
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

YUKEVICH CALFO & CAVANAUGH
JAMES J. YUKEVICH
CRISTINA M. CIMINELLI
355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE, 15TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071-3180
(213) 362-7777 • FAX: (213) 362-7788

SHOOK HARDY & BACON LLP
J. STAN SEXTON
GREGORY L. FOWLER
2555 GRAND BOULEVARD
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64108-2613
(816) 474-6550 • FAX: (816) 421-5547

BURKE MCPHEETERS
BORDNER & ESTES
EDMUND BURKE
JOHN REYES-BURKE
119 MERCHANT STREET, SUITE 200
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-4413
(808) 523-9833 • FAX: (808) 528-1656

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT—APPELLEE
**GENERAL DYNAMICS ARMAMENT AND
TECHNICAL PRODUCTS, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Standard for considering the evidence at trial.....	4
B. General Dynamics’ predecessor-in-interest, Martin Marietta, assembled mortar cartridges for the government in a government plant, using parts made by other government contractors, while supervised by government inspectors.	4
C. Plaintiffs are soldiers whose battalion attends a training session in Hawaii. They disregard some Army protocols and engage in horseplay.	5
D. On the morning of the final day of training, plaintiffs’ squad conducts a firing exercise. The unit is understaffed and the weather is miserable.....	7
E. After a break, the unit is called back for an afternoon firing mission. Gun 2 explodes when the first cartridge is dropped.....	8
F. Soldiers treat the wounded and clear shrapnel and debris. Injured soldiers are sent to hospitals, one of which records a report of a double-loading accident.....	9
G. The Army commences multiple investigations and disciplines soldiers supervising the training session. Officers visit Rodriguez’s widow to explain their findings...	10

H.	Plaintiffs file this strict products liability action against General Dynamics and other defense contractors. The Army allows its investigator, Phil Leong, to be deposed, but does not permit the parties to designate him as an expert.....	12
I.	At trial, plaintiffs claim that a crack in the cartridge caused the accident. General Dynamics introduces evidence that soldiers’ accidental double-loading of cartridges caused the accident.....	13
J.	Plaintiffs’ expert, John Nixon, initially testifies that a crack in the metal casing likely caused the explosion, but he concedes important elements of General Dynamics’ double-loading theory under cross-examination.	14
K.	Leong testifies about his ARDEC investigation and report. He concludes that double loading likely caused the explosion.....	15
L.	The district court overrules plaintiffs’ general objection that Leong is offering expert testimony. But the court confines Leong’s trial testimony to his deposition answers, and allows plaintiffs to introduce previously-excluded evidence.....	19
M.	The jury returns a verdict for General Dynamics. The district court enters judgment and denies a new trial.....	21
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
	ARGUMENT	25
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED LEONG’S TESTIMONY UNDER FED. R. EVID. 701	25
A.	Leong’s testimony did not violate Rule 701(c), which permits investigators to testify—without being designated as experts—about their written findings made while investigating specialized matters.	25

B.	Leong’s testimony did not violate Rule 701(a) because his opinions were drawn from personal knowledge he gained while investigating the explosion.	31
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH PREJUDICE FROM ANY ERROR IN ADMITTING LEONG’S TESTIMONY..	34
A.	Harmless-error review requires plaintiffs to establish that an error more likely than not tainted the outcome of the trial.....	34
B.	For four reasons, plaintiffs cannot carry their burden of showing that Leong’s testimony tainted the verdict.	36
1.	Even without Leong’s testimony, a reasonable jury would find that the mortar cartridge was not defective.....	36
a.	Physical evidence established that the explosion was caused by double loading.....	36
b.	Plaintiff Riggins reported that double loading occurred. Other soldiers’ testimony is consistent.	37
c.	Plaintiffs’ expert, Nixon, lost credibility with the jury and lent credence to a double-loading theory.	39
2.	The district court ameliorated any prejudice to plaintiffs by allowing them to admit the PowerPoint presentation and by restricting Leong’s trial testimony.....	42
3.	Leong could have offered opinions as an expert witness (but for the Army’s objection), so plaintiffs were no worse off when he rendered opinions as a lay witness.....	45

4. Undisputed evidence establishes that General Dynamics may not be held liable on a strict products liability theory (whether or not Leong testified). Because no trial was necessary, any evidentiary error was harmless..... 50

CONCLUSION..... 54

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 55

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE
STYLE REQUIREMENTS [FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7)(C)]..... 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acoba v. Gen. Tire, Inc.</i> , 986 P.2d 288 (Haw. 1999)	50
<i>Allied Sys., Ltd. v. Teamsters</i> , 304 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2002)	27, 33
<i>Asplundh Mfg. Div. v. Benton Harbor Eng'g</i> , 57 F.3d 1190 (3d Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Nebraska</i> , 802 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Engleson v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 1038 (9th Cir. 1992)	53
<i>GCB Commc'ns, Inc. v. U.S. S. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Hatch v. Trail King Indus., Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2011)	52
<i>James River Ins. Co. v. Rapid Funding, LLC</i> , 658 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Kaneko v. Hilo Coast Processing</i> , 654 P.2d 343 (Haw. 1982)	50
<i>Kohler v. Inter-Tel Techs.</i> , 244 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>L. A. Times Commc'ns, LLC v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 880 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	33

Larez v. City of Los Angeles,
 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 4

McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood,
 464 U.S. 548 (1984)..... 35

McKay v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
 704 F.2d 444 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 52

McLeod v. Astrue,
 640 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 35

Miller v. Gammie,
 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)..... 35

Nixon v. Haag,
 No. 08-648, 2010 WL 3023036 (S.D. Ind. July 29, 2010)..... 41

Obrey v. Johnson,
 400 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 35

Pierson v. Sharp Mem’l Hosp., Inc.,
 216 Cal. App. 3d 340 (1989)..... 53

Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.,
 339 U.S. 497 (1950)..... 51

Queen City Terminals, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Transp. Corp.,
 653 N.E.2d 661 (Ohio 1995)..... 52

Rodriguez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 627 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2010) 55

Shalaby v. Newell Rubbermain, Inc.,
 379 F. App’x 620 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 31

Shinseki v. Sanders,
 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009)..... 34, 35

Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,
 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011)..... 4

Stewart v. Budget Rent-A-Car Corp.,
470 P.2d 240 (Haw. 1970)..... 50

United States v. Beck,
418 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 32

United States v. Cooks,
589 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 31

United States v. Corona,
359 F. App'x 848 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 31

United States v. Figueroa-Lopez,
125 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 30, 45, 46

United States v. McMillan,
600 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 27

United States v. Nelson,
285 F. App'x 491 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 31

United States v. Rigas,
490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007) 27, 28, 29

United States v. Weaver,
281 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(4) 51

28 U.S.C. § 2111 34

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

26(a)(2)	47, 48
26(b)(4)	47

Federal Rules of Evidence

602.....	32
701.....	<i>passim</i>
702.....	<i>passim</i>
703.....	48
705.....	48
706.....	12, 47
9th Cir. R. 28-2.2	1
